## VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD ORDINANCE NO. 2010 - 01-01

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 12-508, TOWING CARS AWAY, OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS ORDINANCE

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD THIS <u>21</u> DAY OF January, 2010.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois this 21 day of Jan., 2010.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 12-508, TOWING CARS AWAY, of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois Ordinance, is amended to read as follows:

<u>Section 12-508 Towing Cars Away</u>. The Village President is hereby authorized to have removed and towed away by commercial towing service any car or other vehicle illegally parked in any place or where such parked vehicle creates or constitutes a traffic hazard.

Cars so towed away shall be stored on any Village property or any public garage or parking lot and shall be restored to the owner or operator thereof after payment of the expense incurred by the Village in removing and storing such vehicles.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> All ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the terms and provisions hereof, be and the same hereby are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> This ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form by and under the authority of the Corporate Authorities of the Village.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form, as provided by law.

PASSED THIS 21 DAY OF January, 2010.
AYES: Mudra, House, Bushroe & Bauer
NAYS:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT: Dercole & Kepes
NOT VOTING:
APPROVED THIS 21 St DAY OF January, 2010.
VILLAGE PRESIDENT
ATTEST: Roni Lablis - Bushroe VILLAGE CLERK
SEAL EST